

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

LORI SANBORN, BDK ALLIANCE LLC,  
IRON MAN LLC and STEPHANIE  
SILVER, DAVID STEKETEE, SUSANNA  
MIRKIN, BORIS MIRKIN, ELIZABETH  
HEMBLING, PATRICIA KULESA,  
STEWART CONNARD and STEVEN  
LANDAU on behalf of themselves and all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VIRIDIAN ENERGY, INC. and  
VIRIDIAN ENERGY PA, LLC,

Defendants.

No. 3:14-cv-01731 (SRU)

February 6, 2018

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,  
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASSES, APPROVAL OF  
NOTICE PLAN AND SCHEDULING OF FAIRNESS HEARING**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL IS APPROPRIATE..... 4

    A. The Standard for Preliminary Approval ..... 4

    B. The Proposed Settlement Was the Product of Serious, Informed Negotiations ..... 7

    C. Lead Class Counsel Are Highly Experienced in Consumer Class Actions ..... 9

    D. The Settlement Easily Falls Within the Range of Possible Approval ..... 10

        1. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed..... 11

        2. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation ..... 12

        3. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages ..... 13

        4. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation ..... 15

        5. The Risk of Recovery ..... 15

III. THE PROPOSED CLASSES MEET THE PREREQUISITES FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 23 ..... 16

    A. Numerosity, Commonality and Typicality ..... 17

    B. Adequacy of Representation ..... 18

    C. Predominance of Common Issues and Superiority ..... 19

IV. NOTICE ..... 21

    A. Notice Procedures ..... 22

    B. Contents of Notice ..... 23

V. APPOINTING A SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR..... 24

VI. CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>AmchemProds., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>Azogue v. 16 for 8 Hospitality LLC</i> , No. 13 Civ. 7899, 2016 WL 4411422 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2016).....	5
<i>Berkson v. Gogo LLC</i> , 147 F.Supp.3d 123 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	7
<i>Bynum v. Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 217 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	21
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Cross v. 21st Century Holding Co.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 4333 (MBM), 2004 WL 307306 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2004).....	17
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	11, 13
<i>Dura-Bilt Corp. v. Chase Manhattan Corp.</i> , 89 F.R.D. 87 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	19
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-8405 (CM) , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	10
<i>Garcia v. Pancho Villa’s of Huntington Village, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 486, 2012 WL 1843785 (E.D.N.Y. May 21, 2012) .....	5, 6
<i>Held v. AAA Southern New England</i> , No. 11-cv-105, 2012 WL 4023367 (D. Conn. Sept. 12, 2012) .....	20
<i>Hernandez v. Immortal Rise, Inc.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 91 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	6
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) .....	15
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. Apr. 1987).....	12
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 02516, 2017 WL 4278788 (D. Conn. Sept. 19, 2017) .....	7, 9

*In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litigation*, No. 02-8853, 2006 WL 2789862  
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2006)..... 18

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*, 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 10

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*, 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 12

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*, MDL No. 1409, 2006 WL 3247396  
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)..... 5

*In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.*, No. 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 WL 2230177  
(S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) ..... 6

*In re Host Am. Corp. Sec. Litig.*, Master File No. 05-CV-1250 (VLB), 2007 WL 3048865  
(D. Conn. Oct. 18, 2007)..... 18

*In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.*, 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 13

*In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.*, 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 19

*In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.*, 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 22

*In re Michael Milken & Assoc. Sec. Litig.*, 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)..... 7

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*, 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 5, 6, 7

*In re Painewebber Ltd. Partnerships Litig.*, 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 4

*In re PaineWebber Ltd., P’ships Litig.*, 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997),  
*aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 7, 12, 13

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.*, 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 6

*In re Traffic Executive Ass’n*, 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir.1980)..... 6

*In re U.S. Foodservice, Inc. Pricing Litig.*, 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 20

*In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.*, No. 06 Civ. 11515 (WHP), 2008 WL 5110904,  
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008)..... 4

*Maley v. Del Global Technologies Corp.*, 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 12

*Mathena v. Webster Bank, N.A.*, No. 10-cv-1338 (SRU) (D. Conn. March 28, 2011) ..... 20

*Maywalt v. Parker and Parsley Petroleum Co.*, 67 F.3d 1072 (2nd Cir. 1995) ..... 5, 23

*Mazzei v. Money Store*, 829 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 14

*McKenzie Construction Inc. v. Maynard*, 758 F.2d 97 (3d Cir.1985) ..... 11

*Milstein v. Huck*, 600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)..... 15

*Phillips Co. v. Shutts*, 472 U.S. 797 (1985) ..... 21

*Puglisi v. TD Bank, N.A.*, No. 13 Civ. 637 (LDW) (GRB), 2015 WL 574280  
(E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2015)..... 5, 6

*Reed v. General Motors Corp.*, 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 7

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*, 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 13

*Siler v. Landry’s Seafood House–North Carolina, Inc.*, No. 13 Civ. 587,  
2014 WL 2945796 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2014) ..... 13, 14

*Strougo v. Bassini*, 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 4, 15

*Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.*, No. 01 Civ. 11814 (MP),  
2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004) ..... 11

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005),  
*cert. denied*, 544 U.S. 1044 (2005)..... 4, 6, 22

*Weigner v. City of New York*, 852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir.1988),  
*cert. denied*, 488 U.S. 1005(1989)..... 22

*Wells v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 210 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002) ..... 21

**Other Authorities**

Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS* § 11.45 (4th ed. 2002)..... 11

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth), at § 21.162 (2004)..... 5

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 230..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 17, 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	19, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	5
